Standards (IFRS) as endorsed in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia and other standards and pronouncements that are issued
by Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants (“SOCPA”) (here and after refer to as “IFRS as endorsed in KSA”).

2.2 Preparation of The Financial Statements

These Consolidated Financial Statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following
material items in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position:

 Derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value.
 Equity Investment at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (“FVOCI”) is measured at fair value.
 The defined benefit obligation is recognised at the present value of future obligations using the Projected Unit Credit

Method.
 Biological Assets, where fair value is reliably measurable, have been valued at fair value. (Refer note 6.1)

Certain comparative amounts have been adjusted to conform to the current period presentation, which includes
reallocation between revenue and selling and distribution expenses, and reallocating exchange gain / loss into cost of
sales, other expenses and finance cost, presented as follow:

31 December
2018

As Reported Adjustment

31 December
2018

Adjusted*
SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000

Revenue 13,722,797   (164,960)   13,557,837
Cost of Sales (8,277,435)   10,496   (8,266,939)
Gross Profit 5,445,362   (154,464)   5,290,898
Selling and Distribution Expenses (2,330,916)   164,960   (2,165,956)
Other  Expenses, net (301,299)   26,224   (275,075)
Operating Profit 2,461,356   36,720   2,498,076
Exchange Gain, net 29,524   (29,524)   -
Finance Cost, net (407,747)   (7,196)   (414,943)

2,077,720   -   2,077,720
Profit for the period 2,007,222   -   2,007,222

Profit before Zakat and Income Tax

For the year ended

*Adjusted but before restatement (Refer note 5.1 .1 for restatement)

3. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

These Consolidated Financial Statements comprising the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, Consolidated
Statement of Profit or Loss, Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity,

[…]

lease payments. There are optional exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value items. Lessor
accounting remains similar to the current standard – i.e. lessors continue to classify leases as finance or operating
leases.

(a) Adjustments recognised on adoption of IFRS 16
The Group has adopted IFRS 16 on 1 January 2018, using the full retrospective approach, therefore, the cumulative
effect of adopting IFRS 16 has been recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at 1
January 2018, with a restatement of comparative information. The Group has applied the practical expedient to
grandfather the definition of a lease on transition i.e. all contracts entered into before 1 January 2018 are identified as
leases in accordance with IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

The impact of adopting IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2018 and 31
December 2018 and Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the period ended 31 December 2018 are as follows;

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

As previously
reported

Effect of
IFRS 16

Restated
As previously

reported
Effect of
IFRS 16

Restated

SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000

Right-of-Use Assets -   547,933   547,933   -   602,433   602,433
Prepayments 67,059   (67,059)   -   74,558   (74,558)   -
Total Non-Current Assets 25,212,601   480,874   25,693,475   25,083,073   527,875   25,610,948
Trade Receivables, Prepayments and
Other Receivables 1,948,070   (34,868)   1,913,202   1,702,375   (34,868)   1,667,507
Total Current Assets 7,123,940   (34,868)   7,089,072   6,812,776   (34,868)   6,777,908

TOTAL ASSETS 32,336,541   446,006   32,782,547   31,895,849   493,007   32,388,856

As at 31 December 2018 As at 1 January 2018

ALMARAI COMPANY
A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

22

5. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued…)

As previously
reported

Effect of
IFRS 16

Restated
As previously

reported
Effect of
IFRS 16

Restated

SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000
Retained Earnings 2,991,559   (50,213)   2,941,346   1,998,246   (53,319)   1,944,927
Equity Attributable to Shareholders 13,926,796   (50,213)   13,876,583   12,784,373   (53,319)   12,731,054
Equity Attributable to Equity Holders
   of the Company 13,926,796   (50,213)   13,876,583   14,484,373   (53,319)   14,431,054
Non-Controlling Interest 589,194   (3,133)   586,061   396,867   (1,363)   395,504
TOTAL EQUITY 14,515,990   (53,346)   14,462,644   14,881,240   (54,682)   14,826,558

Lease Liabilities -   409,703   409,703   -   500,183   500,183
Total Non-Current Liabilities 12,396,363   409,703   12,806,066   11,243,500   500,183   11,743,683

Lease Liabilities -   89,796   89,796   -   47,653   47,653
Trade and Other Payables 2,808,189   (147)   2,808,042   3,227,490   (147)   3,227,343
Total Current Liabilities 5,424,188   89,649   5,513,837   5,771,109   47,506   5,818,615
TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,820,551   499,352   18,319,903   17,014,609   547,689   17,562,298
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 32,336,541   446,006   32,782,547   31,895,849   493,007   32,388,856

As previously
reported*

Effect of
IFRS 16

Restated

SAR '000 SAR '000 SAR '000
Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss (extract)
Cost of Sales (8,266,939)   36,176   (8,230,763)
Gross Profit 5,290,898   36,176   5,327,074

Selling and Distribution Expenses (2,165,956)   (14,288)   (2,180,244)
General and Administration Expenses (376,475)   1,271   (375,204)
Operating Profit 2,498,076   23,159   2,521,235
Finance Cost, net (414,943)   (21,823)   (436,766)
Profit before Zakat and Income Tax 2,077,720   1,336   2,079,056

Profit for the period 2,007,222   1,336   2,008,558

Profit / (Loss) for the period attributable to:
Shareholders of the Company 2,008,869   3,106   2,011,975
Non-Controlling Interest (1,647)   (1,770)   (3,417)

2,007,222   1,336   2,008,558

For the year ended
31 December 2018

* Certain reclassifications have been made to conform to the current presentation. (Refer to note 2.2)

Statement of Cash Flows (extract)
Net Cash Generated from Operating Activities 3,557,726   111,046   3,668,772
Net Cash Used in Financing Activities (1,849,881)   (111,046)   (1,960,927)

There is no significant change in Earnings per Share as a result of this restatement.

5.1.2. IFRIC 23, ‘Uncertainty over income tax treatments’
This IFRIC clarifies how the recognition and measurement requirements of IAS 12 ‘Income taxes’, are applied where
there is uncertainty over income tax treatments. The IFRS Interpretation Committee had clarified previously that IAS
12, not IAS 37 ‘Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets’, applies to accounting for uncertain income tax
treatments. IFRIC 23 explains how to recognise and measure deferred and current income tax assets and liabilities